

Nos. 19-1257 & 19-1258

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARK BRNOVICH,  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ARIZONA, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ARIZONA REPUBLICAN PARTY, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PRIVATE PETITIONERS**

---

BRETT W. JOHNSON  
COLIN P. AHLER  
TRACY A. OLSON  
SNELL & WILMER L.L.P.  
400 E. Van Buren St.  
Suite 1900  
Phoenix, AZ 85004

MICHAEL A. CARVIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
YAAKOV M. ROTH  
ANTHONY J. DICK  
E. STEWART CROSLAND  
STEPHEN J. KENNY  
STEPHEN J. PETRANY  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
macarvin@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THE VRA IS AN EQUAL-OPPORTUNITY STATUTE, NOT A RACIAL-PROPORTIONALITY MANDATE.....	1
A. Respondents Attack Strawmen While Ignoring the Statutory Text .....	2
B. Respondents Cannot Avoid the Dramatic Implications of Their Theory.....	9
C. Private Petitioners’ Standing To <i>Appeal</i> Is Parallel to DNC’s Standing To <i>Sue</i> .....	19
II. RESPONDENTS CANNOT DEFEND THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S ALTERNATIVE “INTENT” HOLDING .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985) .....	22, 23
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013) .....	5
<i>Bacchus Imps., Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984) .....	20
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	20
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001) .....	17
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991) .....	3
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980) .....	18
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....	20
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) .....	16, 20, 23
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008) .....	20
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994) .....	4, 15
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013) .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Lopez v. Monterey Cnty.</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999) .....	17
<i>Luft v. Evers</i> , 963 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	14
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	20
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civ. Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) .....	22
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987) .....	20
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	19
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982) .....	21
<i>Reno v. Bossier Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000) .....	3
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013) .....	18
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986) .....	7, 8
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993) .....	7, 8
<i>Wittman v. Personhuballah</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1732 (2016) .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I.....	18
52 U.S.C. § 10301 .....	2, 3, 5
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>2015–2019 ACS 5-Year Data Profile</i> .....	13
